
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 1907 By: Aldridge of the Senate 
 
   and 
 
  Wright (John) of the House 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 
Sections 3905, as last amended by Section 1 of 
Enrolled House Bill No. 2283 of the 2nd Session of 
the 52nd Oklahoma Legislature and 3906, as last 
amended by Section 20, Chapter 329, O.S.L. 2008 (74 
O.S. Supp. 2009, Section 3906), which relate to 
recreating certain entities; modifying list of 
statutory entities subject to re-creation; and 
modifying termination date. 
 
 
 
 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3905, as 
last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2283 of the 2nd 
Session of the 52nd Oklahoma Legislature is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
Section 3905.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2014, and all powers, 
duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 
1.  State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land 

Surveyors as created by Section 475.3 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes; 

 
2.  Oklahoma Accountancy Board as created by Section 15.2 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
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3.  The Board of Governors of the Licensed Architects, Landscape 
Architects and Registered Interior Designers of Oklahoma as created 
by Section 46.4 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 
4.  Oklahoma Funeral Board as created by Section 396 of Title 59 

of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
5.  Long-Term Care Facility Advisory Board as created by Section 

1-1923 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
6.  Commission on Marginally Producing Oil and Gas Wells as 

created by Section 700 of Title 52 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
7.  Minority Teacher Recruitment Advisory Committee as created 

by Section 6-129.1 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
8.  Group Homes for Persons with Developmental or Physical 

Disabilities Advisory Board as created by Section 1430.4 of Title 10 
of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 
9. 8. Electronic and Information Technology Accessibility 

Advisory Council as created by Section 34.30 of Title 62 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 
10. 9. Oklahoma Strategic Military Commission as created by 

Section 5401 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 
 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3906, as 

last amended by Section 20, Chapter 329, O.S.L. 2008 (74 O.S. Supp. 
2009, Section 3906), is amended to read as follows: 

 
The following statutory entities and their successors shall be 

terminated on July 1, 2011, and all powers, duties and functions 
shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 
1.  Polygraph Examiners Board as created by Section 1455 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
2.  State Board of Osteopathic Examiners as created by Section 

624 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes;  
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3.  Board of Podiatric Medical Examiners as created by Section 
137 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 
4.  Oklahoma State Athletic Commission as created by Section 

604.1 of Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes; and  
 
5.  Minority Teacher Recruitment Advisory Committee as created 

by Section 6-129.1 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 
 
Passed the Senate the 1st day of March, 2010. 

 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 2010. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
 
 


